

Nos. 07-15661 & 07-15896

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHARON GEORGE & SHARRICI FOURTE-DANCY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellant

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
KARL N. GELLERT
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 353-4441

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO SHOW THAT DOT’S REGULATION IS INVALID.....	3
<i>A. Introduction And Standard Of Review.....</i>	<i>3</i>
<i>B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That DOT’s Regulatory Definition Of “Readily Accessible” Is Manifestly Contrary To The ADA.....</i>	<i>4</i>
1. <i>Plaintiffs’ Separate Legal Arguments Are Substantively Identical.....</i>	<i>5</i>
2. <i>The Statutory Term “Readily Accessible” Does Not Unambiguously Guarantee Universal Accessibility For Every Individual With A Visual Impairment.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>C. Plaintiffs’ Alternate Arguments Rely On Factual Assertions That Have Not Been Litigated Or Proven.</i>	<i>11</i>
II PLAINTIFFS’ ALTERNATIVE ARGUMENTS MISINTERPRET THE ADA AND IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....	15
<i>A. The District Court Did Not Address BART’s Obligation To Provide Readily Accessible Programs And Services In Its Existing Facilities, Which Is Separate From Its Obligation To Provide Readily Accessible Key Stations.</i>	<i>15</i>
<i>B. DOJ’s Regulations Regarding Effective Communication, Signs At Entrances, And Information Do Not Govern BART’s Obligation To Provide Accessible Key Stations.</i>	<i>16</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.):	PAGE
1. <i>DOJ's Effective Communication Regulation</i>	17
2. <i>DOJ's And DOT's Information And Signage Regulations</i>	18
3. <i>DOJ's Integration Regulation</i>	19
CONCLUSION.	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Arizona Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. McClellan</i> , 508 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).	5, 13
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 958 (2003).....	20
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17-18
<i>Chevron, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	6, 11
<i>Environmental Def. Ctr. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).	6
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007).	10
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4, 13
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford</i> , 871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers Of Am. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005).	13
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006).	2

STATUTES:

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12101 *et seq.*

42 U.S.C. 12132.	3
42 U.S.C. 12133.	3
42 U.S.C. 12143.	8
42 U.S.C. 12143(c)(1)(A)(i).	9
42 U.S.C. 12143(c)(1)(A)(ii).	9
42 U.S.C. 12143(c)(1)(A)(iii).	9
42 U.S.C. 12147(a).	15
42 U.S.C. 12147(b).	7
42 U.S.C. 12147(b)(1).	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12148(a).	15-16

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.102(b).	17
28 C.F.R. 35.130.	16
28 C.F.R. 35.130(d).	19
28 C.F.R. 35.160.	17-18
28 C.F.R. 35.160(a).	16-18
28 C.F.R. 35.163.	16
28 C.F.R. 35.163(a).	18
28 C.F.R. 35.163(b).	19
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, Appendix A.	17
49 C.F.R. 37.167(f).	18
49 C.F.R. 37.173.	18

REGULATIONS (cont.):	PAGE
49 C.F.R. 37.21(c).....	17
49 C.F.R. 37.9(a).....	4, 11, 19-20
49 C.F.R. Pt. 37, Appendix D.	17
